Fair Value Position
(Banco HSBC)

12/31/2012 12/31/2012

Cash flow swap
tied to the funding

80,000
117% CDI

+ TJLP
100% CDI +

2.03% p.a.
54,284 53,675

The transaction was entered into on June 25, 2010 with maturity on June 25, 2014.
Fair value was found by means of information available in the market and by
appropriate assessment methods defined by Management.

Sensitivity analysis

Operation Risk

Probable
Scenario
MTM

Possible Scenário –
stress 25%

Remote Scenario –
stress 50%

Debt in CDI Rise of CDI
Swap (long position -

CDI)

Rise of CDI
54,284 54,289

54,293

Swap (short position -

CDI and TJLP)

Rise in CDI

and TJLP (53,674) (54,385) (55,074)

Net Effect (MtM)  610 (96) (781)

The results depicted in the likely (25% stress) and remote (50% stress) scenarios
were found based on fair value on December 31, 2012, by applying stress to the
changes in CDI and TJLP (the swap’s debt and liability end) and in CDI (the swap’s
assets end).

Information on CDI was obtained from the BM&FBOVESPA site on December 31,
2012 regarding the expiries requested.

Estimate for the June 25, 2014 expiry with an effective rate:

Scenario CDI + TJLP CDI

Probable (expected) 8.07% 9.07%

Possible – 25% stress 11.39% 10.83%

Remote - 50% stress 14.72% 12.59%

The financial instrument’s book value on the balance sheet date, composed
substantially of short-term investments and loans and financing, is close to their
estimate market values, as a major portion consists in post-fixed transactions.

115

20. Financial instruments - Continued

a) Considerations on financial instruments' risks

 Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to floating interest rates, substantially to: changes in CDI
rates earned by short-term investments in Bank Certificates of Deposit and
Repurchase Agreements based on Debentures and contracted in Reais; and